
1'

'1 t: ~

KATHERINE MCDOWELL

Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mcd-law. com

August 15, 2013

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 1088
Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket UE 264

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 264 are an original and two copies of PacifiCorp's Motion for
Official Notice. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as
indicated on the enclosed service list.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Very truly ~s

~~
~ ~.~

fatherine McDowell

Enclosures
cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595.3922 Fax: 503.5953928 www.mcd-law.com
419 Southwest 11th Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97205-2605



~ BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

2
UE 264

3
i

4 PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER
PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR OFFICIAL

5 2014 Transition Adjustment Mechanism NOTICE

C:

7

g PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) requests that the Public

g Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) take official notice of the documents set forth

10 below under OAR 860-001-0420(1) and OAR 860-OQ1-0460(1)(d). OAR 860-001-

11 0460(1)(d) authorizes the Commission to take official notice of "[d]ocuments and records

12 in the files of the Commission that have been made a part of the files in the regular course

13 of performing the Commission's duties." The following documents have all been filed with

14 the Commission in other dockets and therefore qualify for official notice under OAR 860-

~5 001-0460(1)(d).

16 The documents that are the subject of this motion are as follows:

17 1. In re Portland General Electric Company Net Variable Power Costs and
Annual Power Costs Update, Docket UE 266, Direct Testimony of Michael

18 Deen, ICNU/100 (May 21, 2013).

~ 9 2. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Request for a General Rate Revision,
20 Docket UE 246, Staff Preheating Brief Oct. 4, 2012).

21 3. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Request for a General Rate Revision,
Docket UE 246, Joint ICNU-CUB Preheating Brief (Oct. 4, 2012).

22 
4. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Docket UE 246, PacifiCorp Reply

23 Testimony, PAC/1800 (July 19, 2012).

24 5. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2077 TAM, Docket UE 216, Joint
Testimony in Support of Stipulation, Joint/100 (July 26, 2010).

25
6. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2011 TAM, Docket UE 216, Reply

26 Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg, ICNU/100 (May 12, 2010).

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR OFFICIAL McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC

NOTICE 419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97205



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7. In re Public Utility Commission of Oregon Investigation into Forecasting
Forced Outage Fates for Electric Generating Units, Docket UM 1355, Direct
Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg, ICNU/100 (Apr. 7, 2009).

DATED: August 15, 2013 MCDOWEL~ RACKNER,~$c GIBBON PC

~ ~~~~

Kierine Mc~~`o~'iell
f~Dowell Ra {bier &Gibson PC

Sarah Wallace
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Docket UE 264 on the following named persons) on the date indicated below by email

addressed to said persons) at his or her last-known addresses) indicated below:

OPUC Dockets
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
dockets@oregoncub. org

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
catriona@oregoncub.org

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve
mjd@dvclaw.com; mail@dvclaw.com

John Crider
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
John. Crider@state. or. us

Donald W. Schoenbeck
Regulatory &Cogeneration Services Inc
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

Gregory M. Adams
Richardson &O'Leary
greag@richardsonandoleary.com

Jay Tinker
Portland General Electric
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

George Waidelich
Safeway, Inc.
George.waidelich@safeway.com

Steve W. Chriss
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com

DATED: August 15, 2013.

Robert Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
bob@oregoncub.org

Trion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
mail@dvclaw.com

Kevin Higgins
Energy Strategies LLC
khiggins@energystrat.com

Michael Weirich
PUC Staff, Dept. of Justice
Michael.weirich@state.or.us

Greg Bass
Nobel Americas Energy Solutions, LLC
gbass@noblesolutions.com

Douglas C. Tingey
Portland General Electric
Doug.tingey@pgn.com

Lissa Maldonado
Safeway, Inc.
lissa.maldonado@safeway.com

Samuel L. Roberts
Hutchinson Cox Coons Orr &Sherlock
sroberts@eugenelaw.com

~~ ~~
Katfaerine Mcwell

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE McDowell Rackner &Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, OR 97205


