

 $\circ$   $\circ$   $\circ$   $\circ$ 

KATHERINE McDowell Direct (503) 595-3924 katherine@mcd-law.com

August 15, 2013

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: Docket UE 264

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 264 are an original and two copies of PacifiCorp's Motion for Official Notice. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the enclosed service list.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Very truly yours

Katherine McDowell Enclosures cc: Service List

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON					
2	UE 264					
3						
4	PAC	IFICOF	RP, dba PACIFIC POWER	PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR OFFICIAL		
5	2014	Trans	ition Adjustment Mechanism	NOTICE		
6						
7						
8	PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp or Company) requests that the Public					
9	Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) take official notice of the documents set forth					
10	below under OAR 860-001-0420(1) and OAR 860-001-0460(1)(d). OAR 860-001-					
11	0460(1)(d) authorizes the Commission to take official notice of "[d]ocuments and records					
12	in the files of the Commission that have been made a part of the files in the regular course					
13	of performing the Commission's duties." The following documents have all been filed with					
14	the Commission in other dockets and therefore qualify for official notice under OAR 860-					
15	001-0460(1)(d).					
16	The documents that are the subject of this motion are as follows:					
17 18	1. In re Portland General Electric Company Net Variable Power Costs and Annual Power Costs Update, Docket UE 266, Direct Testimony of Michael Deen, ICNU/100 (May 21, 2013).					
19		2.	<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific P</i> Docket UE 246, Staff Preheari	ower, Request for a General Rate Revision,		
20		•				
21		3.		ower, Request for a General Rate Revision, JB Prehearing Brief (Oct. 4, 2012).		
22	4.		In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Docket UE 246, PacifiCorp Reply			
23			Testimony, PAC/1800 (July 19, 2012).			
24	5. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2011 TAM, Docket UE 216, Joint Testimony in Support of Stipulation, Joint/100 (July 26, 2010).					
25 26	6. In re PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2011 TAM, Docket UE 216, Reply Testimony of Randall J. Falkenberg, ICNU/100 (May 12, 2010).					
Page 1				419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400		

1		1. Construction into Four continue	
2	Forced Outage Rates for	ssion of Oregon Investigation into Forecasting Electric Generating Units, Docket UM 1355, Direct	
3	Testimony of Randali J. P	Falkenberg, ICNU/100 (Apr. 7, 2009).	
4			
5	DATED: August 15, 2013	McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC	
6			
7		Katharing MaDawall	
8		Katherine McDowell McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC	
9		Sarah Wallace	
10		PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power	
11		Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
Page 2	- PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR OFFICIAL NOTICE		

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	CERTIFICA	IE OF SERVICE				
1	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in					
2	Docket UE 264 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email					
3	addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below:					
4	OPUC Dockets	Robert Jenks				
5	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon dockets@oregoncub.org	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.org				
6	G. Catriona McCracken	Irion A. Sanger				
7	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon catriona@oregoncub.org	Davison Van Cleve mail@dvclaw.com				
8	Melinda J. Davison	Kevin Higgins				
9	Davison Van Cleve mjd@dvclaw.com; mail@dvclaw.com	Energy Strategies LLC khiggins@energystrat.com				
10	John Crider	Michael Weirich				
11	Public Utility Commission of Oregon John.crider@state.or.us	PUC Staff, Dept. of Justice Michael.weirich@state.or.us				
12	Donald W. Schoenbeck	Greg Bass				
13	Regulatory & Cogeneration Services Inc dws@r-c-s-inc.com					
14	Gregory M. Adams	Douglas C. Tingey				
15	Richardson & O'Leary greag@richardsonandoleary.com	Portland General Electric Doug.tingey@pgn.com				
16	Jay Tinker	Lissa Maldonado				
17	Portland General Electric pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	Safeway, Inc. lissa.maldonado@safeway.com				
18	George Waidelich	Samuel L. Roberts				
19	Safeway, Inc. George.waidelich@safeway.com	Hutchinson Cox Coons Orr & Sherlock sroberts@eugenelaw.com				
20	Steve W. Chriss					
21	Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com					
22	en production de la companya de la c					
23	DATED: August 15, 2013.					
24						
25		Katherine McDowell				
26						
_		MaDowell Booknor & Cibeon PC				

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205